

March 11, 2019

# VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-3398

Attn: Filing Center

# RE: ADV 918—Advice 19-003—Rule 8 and Schedule 300—Compliance Filing

PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power submits for filing the following tariff sheets associated with Tariff P.U.C. OR No. 36, which sets forth all rates, tolls, charges, rules, and regulations applicable to electric service in Oregon. PacifiCorp respectfully requests an effective date of March 13, 2019.

Second Revision of Sheet No. R8-4	Rule 8	General Rules and Regulations—
		Metering
Third Revision of Sheet No. 300-1	Schedule 300	Charges as Defined by the Rules
		and Regulations

In compliance with Order No. 19-077, the revised tariff sheets reflect staff's recommended modifications to PacifiCorp's Quarterly Meter Reading Program. Under the new tariffs, eligible customers with a non-standard residential meter may enroll in an equal time payment plan with a \$9 per month meter reading fee. The meter is read three times a year with estimated usage in between meter reads.

It is respectfully requested that all formal data requests regarding this filing be addressed to:

datarequest@pacificorp.com

Dy e man (preterrea).	
By regular mail:	Data Request Response Center
	PacifiCorp
	825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000
	Portland, Oregon 97232

Informal inquiries regarding this filing may be directed to Melissa Nottingham, Manager, Customer Advocacy and Tariff Policy at (503) 813-5136.

Sincerely,

Etta Lockey

Vice President, Regulation

By e-mail (preferred):

Enclosures

**Proposed Tariffs** 



Page 1

#### Purpose

The purpose of this Schedule is to list the charges referred to in the General Rules and Regulations.

### Available

In all territory served by the Company in Oregon.

### Applicable

For all Consumers utilizing the services of the Company as defined and described in the General Rules and Regulations.

## Service Charges

Rule No.	Sheet No.	Description	<u>Charge</u>	
2	R2-1	Demand Pulse Access Charge:	\$1,500.00	
2	R2-4	<b>Portfolio Ballot Processing</b> First ballot processed per year All other ballots processed	Free \$5.00	
6	R6-1	Meter Charges: Meter Repairs/Replacement	Actual Repair/ Replacement Cost	
8	R8-1&2	Meter Test for Accuracy: Once in twelve months Two or more times in twelve months	No Charge \$50.00 each	
8	R8-1	Meter Verification Fee	\$20.00 per unit	
8	R8-2	Interval Meter Charge Small Nonresidential Consumers	Actual Cost	
8	R8-3	Non Standard Frequency Meter Accomm Installation of Non-Radio Frequency Meter Monthly Meter Readings Triannual Meter Readings	odation \$169 \$36/month \$9/month	(T) (N)
9	R9-1	<b>Deposit:</b> Normal office hours Residential Established high risk	1/6 estimated annual billing	
		Nonresidential No established credit or established high risk	1/6 estimated annual billing	

(continued)



OREGON Rule 8

Page 4

#### III. Non-Radio Frequency Metering Accommodation (continued)

The Company may revoke the meter exchange accommodation of a non-radio frequency meter by reinstalling the Company's standard radio frequency meter for any of the following conditions:

- a. Meter tampering;
- b. Impeding Company access to the meter to obtain monthly meter readings, perform maintenance or to disconnect meter for non-payment of electric service; or
- c. Service has been disconnected for non-payment of electric service twice within a 12-month period.

Customers opting-out of the Company's standard metering and are metered by a non-standard meter and are otherwise eligible for service under Schedule 4 Residential Service or have a meter without a demand register and are eligible for service under Schedule 23 General Service, Small Non-Residential may contract with the company for a quarterly meter reading schedule. Meter readings will be three times a year and monthly billings between meter readings will be based on estimated usage assumptions. At the discretion of the Company, meter readings may be more frequent without any additional charge to the Customers. Customers are required to pay the triennial meter reading fee as stated in Schedule 300, and enroll in the Company's Equal Payment Plan as described Rule 10 of this tariff.

The Company reserves the right to remove a Customer from the triennial read program for any of the following reasons:

The Customer is disconnected for nonpayment of bills, The Customer fails to abide by the terms of the Equal Payment Plan, or Safe and unobstructed access is not provided to the Company.

This option is not available for service in conjunction with net metering or time-of-use schedules.

(N)

(N)